

RingConn

Important safety instructions

This product contains electronic devices. To ensure your safety, please carefully read the following safety instructions before you use it:

1. Do not disassemble the housing of the product.
2. Do not replace its built-in battery.
3. Do not use corrosive cleaning agents to clean it.
4. Do not charge when it is damp or not completely dry.
5. Do not expose it to direct sunlight for a long time.
6. Do not use it in a sauna or steam bath.
7. Do not place it in an environment with extreme temperature or humidity.
8. Do not use it if it is deformed or internally damaged.
9. Do not put it in a fire as the battery may explode.
10. Please use RingConn's standard charging compartment to charge the ring, and use a certificated power adapter to charge the charging compartment.
11. If the product temperature rises too high or becomes seriously hot during charging, please suspend charging immediately.
12. This product has a built-in lithium battery. Being out of use for a long time could cause capacity loss, expansion, aging, circuit board corrosion, or other safety hazards to the battery or product damage due to the properties of the battery. It is recommended that you charge the battery to about 70% before stopping use, store it in a charging compartment to maintain power, and charge your ring and the charging compartment regularly.

Package Contains



RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring



Smart Charging Case



Type-C Cable



Instruction Manual, Quick Guide



This information is for reference only and does not constitute any form of commitment. Please view the actual product for exact details (including but not limited to color, size, etc.).

This information is subject to change without prior notice. In case of any inconsistency between this information and the product description on the official website, that on the official website shall prevail.

Product Information

Product name	RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
Product model/HVIN/PMN	RCA-01,RCA-01-6,RCA-01-7,RCA-01-8,RCA-01-9,RCA-01-10,RCA-01-11,RCA-01-12,RCA-01-13, RCA-01-14
Battery capacity of the ring	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)
Charging method/time	Magnetic charging / approx. 90 minutes for full charge
Battery life	6 to 10 days (*based on specific use)
Transmission mode	Bluetooth 5.0
Compatibility	iOS14.0, Android 8.0, Bluetooth 4.0 and above
Offline storage	5 to 7 days
Material	Metallic titanium
Ring weight (net)	3-5 grams
Working temperature	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F
Protection grade	IP68
Product name	Smart Charging Case
Battery capacity of the Charging Case	500 mAh
Charging method/time	Type-C Cable & rated 5V / approx. 120 minutes for full charge
Charging Case Weight(net)	64 grams

- **Limitation of Liability:** In no event shall RingConn, its subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, partners, and dealers be liable for any damages of any kind whatsoever arising out of or in connection with your use of or inability to use the product, the Service, or any Content related thereto, or any other website or any service or item accessed through the Service including but not limited to any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential or exclusionary damage including but not limited to personal injury, pain and suffering, emotional distress, loss of income, loss of profits, loss of business or anticipated savings, loss of business opportunities, interruption of business, unavailability, loss of goodwill, or loss of data regardless of whether or not the foregoing is caused by tort (including negligence), contractual or otherwise, even if the cause was foreseeable. This exclusion or limitation of liability applies whether or not RingConn has been advised of the possibility of such damages.
- The foregoing shall not affect any liability that cannot be excluded or limited under applicable laws. To the extent liability cannot be excluded or limited in accordance with the foregoing, in no event shall RingConn's liability for any claim in contract, tort, or other theory of liability exceed one hundred dollars (\$100).

Medical Disclaimer

- **Warning:** This product is not a medical device. RingConn and related applications are not intended to diagnose, treat, cure, or prevent any disease or medical condition. Please consult a medical professional before adjusting your exercise, sleep, or diet program.
- **Important Safety Instructions:**
 1. If you have any pre-existing health conditions that may be affected by the use of this product, please consult your doctor.
 2. This product is designed to record your heart rate, blood oxygen, sleep, and other related data. Prolonged use of the product may cause skin irritation. If you have any redness, swelling, itching, or other allergic symptoms, please consult your doctor and seek medical advice promptly.
 3. Please keep the ring at the right level of looseness so that it is not too tight to prevent poor blood flow.
 4. Do not use or view the product while driving or in situations that require concentration.
 5. This product is not a toy and is not intended for use by minors. It contains small parts that may pose a choking hazard if swallowed. Please keep it out of the reach of minors.
 6. The performance of this product may be affected by external factors. Please do not place the ring in an environment with excessive heat, cold, or outdoor bright light. Therefore, the performance data in this information is for reference only.
 7. Do not pierce the ring or the battery in the center as this could risk the product short circuiting.
 8. This product may pose a risk to the users with certain symptoms or certain medical conditions. If you have any of the following conditions, please stop using this product and consult your doctor for advice:
 - Epilepsy or sensitivity to light; •Poor blood circulation or abrasions; •Heart disease or other medical conditions;
 - If you are taking any photosensitizing medication.

Usage and Maintenance

1. The size of your finger changes at different times of the day, and sometimes it may be difficult to remove the ring. If you have difficulty removing the ring, please try the following methods:
 - Wet your finger with mild soapy water or cold water and slowly turn it to remove the ring;
 - Raise your hand above your chest until your blood pressure drops and then try to remove it;
 - In case of emergency and if you feel uncomfortable and are unable to remove the ring on your own, please seek medical advice immediately.
2. Remove the ring to avoid wear and tear when performing strength training, holding a shovel or other heavy tool, or holding objects made of metal, ceramic, or stone.
3. Please do not put the ring into an ultrasonic cleaner to avoid damage to some of the components.
4. The product is waterproof in daily life. You can wear it in swimming pools and other shallow water activities. Please avoid using it in hot springs, saunas (steam baths), diving, and any other environment with extreme temperature or humidity.
5. While using this product, do not apply too many skincare products to your hands to avoid corrosion of its surface.
6. Clean the ring regularly with water and mild soap, and wipe the ring with a soft cloth, paying special attention to the parts in contact with the skin.
7. Remove your ring from time to time to give your skin a chance to relax, and you may use this time to recharge your ring.

The ring may be scratched and may scratch the skin that is in close contact with the ring. Jewelry made of softer materials such as
8. gold and silver, and electronic products with soft coatings should be used with care and protection to avoid scratching by the ring.
9. To protect your battery and maintain its service life, please place your ring in a charging compartment when you stop using it, and charge it and the charging compartment regularly. It's recommended that you charge the battery at least every 15 days.

FCC Warning

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.



FCC ID : 2B0NNJZRCA-01

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

IC

IC ID: 31941-JZRCA01

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



RingConn LLC provides a 1-year warranty for your RingConn Smart Ring.

To register your product for warranty please visit <https://ringconn.com/return-refund-policy/>

For a warranty claim, we will require: a copy of the purchase receipt from an authorized retailer.

For general support or inquiries please contact us at cs@ringconn.com

If your local law in effect at the time of purchase requires a warranty period longer than one (1) year, this warranty shall be extended to the extent required by such law.

Label

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01
 HVIN : RCA-01 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-7
 HVIN : RCA-01-7 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-7 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-9
 HVIN : RCA-01-9 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-9 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-11
 HVIN : RCA-01-11 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-11 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-13
 HVIN : RCA-01-13 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-13 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-6
 HVIN : RCA-01-6 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-6 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-8
 HVIN : RCA-01-8 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-8 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-10
 HVIN : RCA-01-10 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-10 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-12
 HVIN : RCA-01-12 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-12 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

Product name : RingConn Gen 2 Smart Ring
 Product model : RCA-01-14
 HVIN : RCA-01-14 FCC ID : 2BONNJZRCA-01
 PMN : RCA-01-14 IC ID : 31941-JZRCA01

重要的安全说明

! 本产品含有电子设备, 为保证您的人身安全, 在使用之前, 请详细阅读如下安全说明:

1. 切勿拆开产品外壳。
2. 切勿更换产品内置电池。
3. 切勿用腐蚀性清洁剂清洁产品。
4. 切勿在产品潮湿或未完全干的情况下对其进行充电。
5. 切勿将产品长时间置于阳光直射下。
6. 切勿在桑拿室或蒸汽浴室内使用产品。
7. 切勿将产品置于极端温度和湿度环境下。
8. 请勿在产品变形或内部损坏的情况下继续使用。
9. 切勿将产品投置于火中, 电池可能会发生爆炸。
10. 请使用RingConn标配充电仓给戒指充电, 并选择符合认证要求的电源适配器给充电仓充电。
11. 若在充电过程中, 产品温度上升过高或严重发烫, 请立即停止充电。
12. 本产品内置锂电池, 受电池特性影响, 长时间不使用会对电池造成容量损耗、膨胀、老化、电路板腐蚀等安全隐患或产品损害, 建议您在闲置前将电池充电至70%左右, 将其存放于充电仓内以维持电量, 并定期给戒指和充电仓充电。
13. 充电限制说明: 本产品最高取电需求不会超过 5Vdc/1A。

产品包含



RingConn 2代智能戒指



智能充电仓



Type-C充电线



说明书、快速操作指南



本资料仅供参考, 不构成任何形式的承诺, 产品(包含但不限于颜色、大小等)请以实物为准。如出现本资料与官网描述不一致的情况, 请以官网说明为准, 恕不另行通知。

基本规格

产品名称	RingConn 2代智能戒指								
型号	RCA-01-6	RCA-01-7	RCA-01-8	RCA-01-9	RCA-01-10	RCA-01-11	RCA-01-12	RCA-01-13	RCA-01-14
戒指电池容量	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)								
充电方式/时间	磁吸充电/充满大约 90 分钟								
电池续航	6-10天(*基于特定使用条件)								
传输模式	Bluetooth 5.0								
设备要求	兼容 IOS 14.0+, Android 8.0+, 和Bluetooth 4.0+								
离线储存数据	5-7天								
材质	金属钛								
戒指重量(净重)	3-5g								
工作温度	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F								
防护等级	IP68								
产品名称	智能充电仓								
充电仓电池容量	500 mAh								
充电方式/时间	Type-C & 额定 5V / 充满大约 120 分钟								
充电仓重量(净重)	64 g								

- **责任限制:**在任何情况下,如因您使用或与之有关的,或无法使用服务或与之有关的任何内容,或其他网站或透过本服务获取的任何服务或物品,RingConn、其附属公司、关联方、管理人员、董事、员工、代表、代理人、合伙人及授权商对此产生或与之有关的任何类型的损害概不负责,包括但不限于任何直接、间接、特殊、附属、从属或除发行损害,包括但不限于个人受伤、疼痛及痛苦、情绪上受困、收入损失、溢利损失、业务或预期储蓄损失、商业机会损失、业务中断、无法使用、商誉流失、资料丢失,而不论及前述者是否因侵权(包括过失)或合约或其他即便可预见的原因所致。不论RingConn是获悉相关赔偿的警告,本责任免除或限制均将用。

医疗免责声明

- **警告:**本产品不是医疗设备。RingConn 和相关应用程序不得用于诊断、治疗、治愈或预防任何疾病或医疗状况。在调整你的锻炼、睡眠或饮食计划之前,请咨询专业医生。
- **重要的安全说明:**
 1. 如果您已有任何可能因使用本产品而受影响的健康状况,请咨询您的医生。
 2. 本产品旨在记录您的心率、血氧、睡眠等数据,长时间使用产品可能会引起皮肤刺激,如果你有任何红肿、瘙痒或其他过敏症状,请咨询您的医生并及时就医。
 3. 请保持戒指是在合适的松紧程度,使它不是太紧,防止血液流通不畅。
 4. 不要在开车或需要集中注意力的情况下使用或查看产品。
 5. 本产品不是玩具,不适合未成年人使用,它含有的小部件如果被吞食可能会造成窒息的危险,请放在未成年人接触不到的地方。
 6. 本产品的性能可能会受到外界因素的影响,请勿让戒指暴露于过热、过冷或室外强光环境中,因此,本产品提供的数据仅供参考。
 7. 请勿刺穿戒指或中间的电池,可能会造成短路的风险。
 8. 某些用户出现症状或对具有某些疾病的用户构成风险,如果您有如下任何情况,请停止适应本产品并咨询医生建议:
 - 癫痫或对光敏感;
 - 血液循环不良或擦伤;
 - 心脏病或其他疾病;
 - 如果您正在服用任何光敏药物。

使用及保养

1. 一天当中不同的时间手指大小有变化,有时候可能会难取下戒指,如果取下困难,请尝试如下方法:
 - 使用温和的肥皂水或冷水弄湿手指,慢慢转动取下戒指;
 - 将手举起高于心脏部位,直至血压降低后尝试取下;
 - 若遇到紧急情况和感到不适,无法自行取下戒指,请立即就医。

2. 在进行强度训练,握持铲子或其它重型工具、或拿取金属、陶瓷、石材材质的物品时,请摘取戒指以避免磨损戒指。
3. 请勿将戒指放入超声波清洗器中清洗,以免对部分器件造成损害。
4. 产品支持生活防水,可用于游泳池等浅水域活动,避免在温泉、桑拿(蒸汽室)、潜水等高温高湿等环境下使用。
5. 使用产品时,不要在手部涂抹过多的护肤品,以免对表面造成腐蚀。
6. 定期使用水和温和的肥皂清洁戒指,配合柔软的布料擦拭戒指,特别注意与皮肤接触的部位。
7. 不时取下戒指,让皮肤有机会放松,你可以用这段时间来给你的戒指充电。
8. 戒指可能会被刮伤,本身也可能刮伤与戒指密切接触的皮肤,材质较软的金银珠宝、表面附着软性涂层的电子产品,请使用时注意防护。
9. 为了保护您的电池并确保其使用寿命,当指环闲置时,请将指环放置于充电仓内,并定期给戒指和充电仓充电,建议您至少每间隔15天为电池充电一次。

产品中有害物质名称及含量

部件名称	有毒有害物质或元素					
	铅Pb	汞Hg	镉Cd	六价铬Cr6+	多溴联苯PBB	多溴二苯醚PBDE
电路组件	○	○	○	○	○	○
金属部件	○	○	○	○	○	○
塑料部件	○	○	○	○	○	○
充电仓	○	○	○	○	○	○
电池	○	○	○	○	○	○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。



本产品环保使用期限为10年。某些内部或外部组件的环保使用期限可能与产品的环保使用期限不同。



请与生活垃圾分开处理本产品。关于如何处理使用寿命已尽的电气和电子设备,请送至相关回收部门循环利用。回收本产品有利于保护自然资源和避免因废物处理不当可能对环境和人类健康产生的消极后果。



中国制造
Made in China

保修条款

尊敬的用户，感谢您选择RingConn智能健康监测戒指产品。通过正规渠道购买的产品依法享有国家规定的三包服务。为了保障您的权益，请您仔细阅读本保修条款。

一、了解保修期限：非人为的质量问题，我们为您提供1年的质保

部件名称	保修期限	服务方式
戒指主体	12个月(含)免费保修	用户寄修
充电仓	12个月(含)免费保修	用户寄修

- 送修时，请将保修凭证（保修卡、发票）及产品寄往我司生产基地；
- 退、换货时，请与销售商联系，并保持产品及配件、随机资料的完整。

二、保修期内，有下列情况之一，我司将不再提供免费保修服务，具体内容参照：

1. 人为引起的故障，包括：1) 因使用、维护、保管不当或不按说明书操作而引起的故障；
2) 自行拆装产品或非我司生产基地的修理而引起的故障。
2. 因不可抗力（如火灾、水灾、地震、雷击等）引起的故障。
3. 无法提供保修凭证，或擅自修改保修凭证等。
4. 未按照说明书或操作指南中的要求使用而造成的损坏。

三、本保修条款适用于中国大陆地区。

重要的安全说明

! 本產品含有電子裝置，為保證您的人身安全，在使用之前，請詳細閱讀如下安全說明：

1. 切勿拆開產品外殼。
2. 切勿更換產品內置電池。
3. 切勿用腐蝕性清潔劑清潔產品。
4. 切勿在產品潮濕或未完全乾透的情況下對其進行充電。
5. 切勿將產品長時間置於陽光直射下。
6. 切勿在桑拿房或蒸汽浴室內使用本產品。
7. 切勿將產品置於極端溫度和濕度的環境下。
8. 請勿在產品變形或內部損壞的情況下繼續使用。
9. 切勿將產品置於火中，電池可能會發生爆炸。
10. 請使用 RingConn 標配充電盒給戒指充電，並選擇符合認證要求的電源適配器給充電盒充電。
11. 若在充電過程中，產品溫度上升過高或過燙發熱，請立即停止充電。
12. 本產品內置鋰電池，受電池特性影響，長時間不使用會對電池造成容量下降、膨脹、老化、電路板腐蝕等安全隱患或產品損壞，建議您在閒置前將電池充電至 70% 左右，將其存放於充電盒內以維持電量，並定期給戒指和充電盒充電。

產品包含



RingConn 2代智慧戒指



智能充電盒



Type-C 充電線



說明書、快速操作指南



本資料僅供參考，不構成任何形式的承諾，產品（包括但不限於顏色、大小等）請以實物為準。

如出現本資料與官網描述不一致的情況，請以官網說明為準，恕不另行通知。

基本规格

產品名稱	RingConn 2代智慧戒指								
型號	RCA-01-6	RCA-01-7	RCA-01-8	RCA-01-9	RCA-01-10	RCA-01-11	RCA-01-12	RCA-01-13	RCA-01-14
戒指電池容量	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)								
充電方式/時間	磁吸充電/充滿大約 90 分鐘								
電池續航力	6-10 天 (*視具體使用條件而定)								
傳輸模式	Bluetooth 5.0								
裝置要求	兼容 IOS14.0+、Android 8.0+ 和 Bluetooth 4.0+								
離線儲存數據	5-7 天								
材質	金屬鈦								
戒指重量 (淨重)	3-5g								
運行溫度	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F								
防護等級	IP68								
產品名稱	智能充電盒								
充電盒電池容量	500 mAh								
充電方式/時間	Type-C & 額定 5V / 充滿大約 120 分鐘								
充電盒重量 (淨重)	64 g								

- **責任限制:** 在任何情況下，如因您使用或與之有關的，或無法使用服務或與之有關的任何內容，或其他網站或透過本服務獲取的任何服務或物品，RingConn、其附屬公司、關聯方、管理人員、董事、僱員、代表、代理人、合夥人及授權商對此產生或與之有關的任何類型的損害概不負責，包括但不限於任何直接、間接、特殊、附屬、從屬或偶發損害，包括但不限於個人受傷、疼痛及痛苦、情緒上受困、收入損失、溢利損失、業務或預期儲蓄損失、商業機會損失、業務中斷、無法使用、商譽受損、資料遺失，而不論及前述者是否因侵權（包括過失）或合約或其他即便可預見的原因所致。不論 RingConn 是否獲悉相關賠償的警告，本責任免除或限制均將適用。

醫療免責聲明

- **警告:** 本產品不是醫療設備。RingConn 和相關應用程式不得用於診斷、治療、治癒或預防任何疾病或醫療狀況。在調整您的訓練、睡眠或飲食計劃之前，請諮詢專業醫生。
- **重要的安全說明:**
 1. 如果您已有任何可能因使用本產品而受影響的健康狀況，請諮詢您的醫生。
 2. 本產品旨在記錄您的心率、血氧、睡眠等數據，長時間使用本產品可能會引起皮膚刺激，如果您有任何紅腫、瘙癢或其他過敏症狀，請諮詢您的醫生並及時就醫。
 3. 請保持戒指處於合適的鬆緊程度，避免過緊，防止血液流通不暢。
 4. 請勿在駕駛或需要集中注意力的情況下使用或查看本產品。
 5. 本產品不是玩具，不適合未成年人使用。本產品含有的小零件如果被吞食可能會造成窒息的危險，請放置在未成年人接觸不到的地方。
 6. 本產品的性能可能會受到外界因素的影響，請勿將戒指放置於過熱、過冷或室外強光環境中，因此，本產品提供的數據僅供參考。
 7. 請勿刺穿戒指或中間的電池，可能會造成短路的風險。
 8. 某些用戶出現症狀或對具有某些疾病的用戶構成風險，如果您有如下任何狀況，請停止使用本產品並諮詢醫生建議：
 - 癲癇或對光敏感；
 - 血液循環不暢或擦傷；
 - 心臟病或其他疾病；
 - 如果您正在服用任何光敏藥物。

使用及保養

1. 一天當中不同的時間手指大小有變化，有時候可能會難以取下戒指，如果取下困難，請嘗試如下方法：
 - 使用溫和的肥皂水或冷水濕潤手指，慢慢轉動以取下戒指；
 - 將手舉起高於心臟部位，直至血壓降低後嘗試取下；
 - 若遇到緊急情況和感到不適時，無法自行取下戒指，請立即就醫。

2. 在進行強度訓練，握持錘子或其他重型工具，或拿取金屬、陶瓷、石材材質的物品時，請摘取戒指以避免磨損戒指。
3. 請勿將戒指放入超聲波清洗機中清洗，以免對部分零件造成損害。
4. 產品支持生活防水，可用於游泳池等淺水域活動，避免在溫泉、桑拿（蒸汽室）、潛水等高溫高濕等環境下使用。
5. 使用本產品時，請勿在手部塗抹過多的護膚品，以免對表面造成腐蝕。
6. 定期使用清水和溫和的肥皂清潔戒指，配合柔軟的布料擦拭戒指，特別注意與皮膚接觸的部位。
7. 不時取下戒指，讓皮膚有機會放鬆，您可以利用這段時間來給您的戒指充電。
8. 戒指可能會被刮損，戒指刮損部位本身亦可能與皮膚、材質較軟的金銀珠寶、表面塗有軟性塗層的電子產品密切接觸，使用時請注意防護。
9. 為了保護您的電池並確保其使用壽命，當戒指閒置時，請將戒指放置於充電盒內，並定期給戒指和充電盒充電，建議您至少每間隔 15 天為電池充電一次。

NCC Warning:

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。

低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

保用

RingConn LLC 為 RingConn 智能戒指提供 1 年的保用服務。

如需進行產品保用註冊，請瀏覽：<https://ringconn.com/return-refund-policy/>

保用申請須提交：授權經銷商的購置收據的副本。

如需一般支援或查詢，請透過[聯絡方式]聯絡我們：cs@ringconn.com

若在購置時有效的當地法律要求超過一（1）年的保用期，本保用期將相應地延長至該法律要求的期限。

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses Produkt enthält elektronische Geräte. Lesen Sie bitte vor der Benutzung des Geräts die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch, um Ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten:

1. Nehmen Sie das Gehäuse des Produkts nicht auseinander.
2. Die eingebaute Batterie darf nicht ausgetauscht werden.
3. Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung.
4. Laden Sie nicht auf, wenn es feucht oder nicht vollständig trocken ist.
5. Setzen Sie es nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
6. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer Sauna oder einem Dampfbad.
7. Stellen Sie es nicht in einer Umgebung mit extremer Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit auf.
8. Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn es verformt oder innerlich beschädigt ist.
9. Legen Sie es nicht ins Feuer, da die Batterie explodieren könnte.
10. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Rings die Standard-Ladeschale von RingConn und zum Aufladen der Ladeschale einen zertifizierten Netzadapter.
11. Wenn die Produkttemperatur während des Ladevorgangs zu hoch ansteigt oder sehr heiß wird, unterbrechen Sie bitte sofort den Ladevorgang.
12. Dieses Produkt hat einen eingebauten Lithium-Akku. Wenn der Akku über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird, kann es zu Kapazitätsverlust, Ausdehnung, Alterung, Korrosion der Leiterplatten oder anderen Sicherheitsrisiken für das Akku oder zu Produktschäden aufgrund der Akku-Eigenschaften kommen. Es wird empfohlen, den Akku vor der Beendigung des Gebrauchs auf etwa 70 % aufzuladen, ihn in einer Ladeschale aufzubewahren, um die Leistung aufrechtzuerhalten, und den Ring und die Ladeschale regelmäßig aufzuladen.

Lieferumfang



RingConn Gen 2
Intelligenter Ring



Smart Ladeschale



Typ-C-Kabel



Benutzerhandbuch,
Schnellstart-Anleitung



Diese Informationen dienen nur zu Referenzzwecken und stellen keine Form der Verpflichtung dar. Bitte sehen Sie sich das jeweilige Produkt an, um genaue Informationen zu erhalten (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Farbe, Größe usw.).

Diese Informationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Im Falle von Unstimmigkeiten zwischen diesen Informationen und der Produktbeschreibung auf der offiziellen Website sind die Angaben auf der offiziellen Website maßgebend.

Produktinformation

Produktbezeichnung	RingConn Gen 2 Intelligenter Ring
Modell des Produkts	RCA-01-6 RCA-01-7 RCA-01-8 RCA-01-9 RCA-01-10 RCA-01-11 RCA-01-12 RCA-01-13 RCA-01-14
Batteriekapazität des Rings	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)
Lademethode/Ladezeit	Magnetische Aufladung / ca. 90 Minuten für volle Aufladung
Batterielebensdauer	6 bis 10 Tage (*abhängig von der jeweiligen Nutzung)
Übertragungsmodus	Bluetooth 5.0
Kompatibilität	iOS 14.0, Android 8.0, Bluetooth 4.0 und höher
Offline-Speicher	5 bis 7 Tage
Material	Metallisches Titan
Ringgewicht (netto)	3-5 grams
Arbeitstemperatur	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F
Schutzart	IP68
Produktbezeichnung	Smart Ladeschale
Batteriekapazität der Ladeschale	500 mAh
Lademethode/Ladezeit	Typ-C-Kabel (Nennspannung 5V) / ca. 120 Minuten für eine vollständige Aufladung
Gewicht der Ladeschale (netto)	64 grams

- **Haftungsbeschränkung:** In keinem Fall haften RingConn, seine Tochtergesellschaften, verbundenen Unternehmen, leitenden Angestellten, Direktoren, Mitarbeiter, Vertreter, Agenten, Partner und Händler für Schäden jeglicher Art, die aus oder in Verbindung mit Ihrer Nutzung oder der Unmöglichkeit der Nutzung des Produkts, des Dienstes oder damit verbundener Inhalte oder einer anderen Website oder eines Dienstes oder Artikels, auf den über den Dienst zugegriffen wird, entstehen, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf direkte, indirekte, besondere, zufällige oder Folgeschäden oder Ausschlussschäden, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Personenschäden, Schmerzen und Leiden, seelisches Leid, Einkommensverluste, Gewinnverluste, Verlust von Geschäften oder erwarteten Einsparungen, Verlust von Geschäftsmöglichkeiten, Geschäftsunterbrechung, Nichtverfügbarkeit, Verlust von Firmenwert oder Datenverlust, unabhängig davon, ob das Vorstehende durch unerlaubte Handlungen (einschließlich Fahrlässigkeit), vertraglich oder anderweitig verursacht wurde, selbst wenn die Ursache vorhersehbar war. Dieser Ausschluss oder diese Haftungsbeschränkung gilt unabhängig davon, ob RingConn auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde oder nicht.
- Das Vorstehende berührt nicht die Haftung, die nach geltendem Recht nicht ausgeschlossen oder beschränkt werden kann. Soweit die Haftung nicht gemäß dem Vorstehenden ausgeschlossen oder beschränkt werden kann, darf die Haftung von RingConn für Ansprüche aus Vertrag, unerlaubter Handlung oder anderen Haftungstheorien in keinem Fall hundert US-Dollar (100 \$) übersteigen.

Medizinischer Haftungsausschluss

- **Warnhinweis:** Dieses Produkt ist kein medizinisches Gerät. RingConn und die zugehörigen Anwendungen sind nicht dazu gedacht, Krankheiten oder medizinische Zustände zu diagnostizieren, zu behandeln, zu heilen oder zu verhindern. Bitte konsultieren Sie einen Arzt, bevor Sie Ihr Trainings-, Schlaf- oder Diätprogramm anpassen.
- **Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise:**
 1. Wenn Sie bereits bestehende gesundheitliche Probleme haben, die durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts beeinträchtigt werden könnten, sprechen Sie bitte mit Ihrem Arzt.
 2. Dieses Produkt dient zur Aufzeichnung von Herzfrequenz, Blutsauerstoff, Schlaf und anderen damit verbundenen Daten. Längerer Gebrauch des Produkts kann zu Hautreizungen führen. Wenn Sie Rötungen, Schwellungen, Juckreiz oder andere allergische Symptome bemerken, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt und suchen Sie umgehend medizinische Beratung.
 3. Achten Sie auf die richtige Weite des Rings, damit er nicht zu fest sitzt und die Durchblutung nicht beeinträchtigt wird.
 4. Benutzen oder betrachten Sie das Produkt nicht während der Autofahrt oder in Situationen, die Konzentration erfordern.
 5. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und nicht für den Gebrauch durch Minderjährige bestimmt. Es enthält Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Bitte bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Minderjährigen auf.
 6. Die Leistung dieses Produkts kann durch äußere Faktoren beeinflusst werden. Bitte legen Sie den Ring nicht in eine Umgebung mit übermäßiger Hitze, Kälte oder hellem Außenlicht. Die Leistungsdaten in diesen Informationen dienen daher nur als Referenz.

7. Stechen Sie nicht in den Ring oder die Batterie in der Mitte ein, da sonst die Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses des Produkts besteht.
8. Dieses Produkt kann ein Risiko für Benutzer mit bestimmten Symptomen oder bestimmten medizinischen Bedingungen darstellen.
Wenn Sie an einer der folgenden Krankheiten leiden, verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mehr und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt um Rat:
·Epilepsie oder Lichtempfindlichkeit; ·Schlechte Durchblutung oder Schürfwunden;
·Herzkrankheiten oder andere medizinische Probleme; ·Wenn Sie photosensibilisierende Medikamente einnehmen.

Verwendung und Wartung

1. Die Größe Ihres Fingers ändert sich zu verschiedenen Tageszeiten, und manchmal kann es schwierig sein, den Ring zu entfernen.
Wenn Sie Schwierigkeiten haben, den Ring zu entfernen, versuchen Sie bitte die folgenden Methoden:
· Befeuchten Sie Ihren Finger mit milder Seifenlauge oder kaltem Wasser und drehen Sie ihn langsam, um den Ring zu entfernen;
· Heben Sie die Hand über die Brust, bis Ihr Blutdruck sinkt, und versuchen Sie dann, den Ring zu entfernen;
· In Notfällen und wenn Sie sich unwohl fühlen und den Ring nicht selbst entfernen können, suchen Sie bitte sofort einen Arzt auf.
2. Nehmen Sie den Ring beim Krafttraining, beim Halten einer Schaufel oder eines anderen schweren Werkzeugs oder beim Halten von Gegenständen aus Metall, Keramik oder Stein ab, um Verschleißerscheinungen zu vermeiden.
3. Bitte legen Sie den Ring nicht in einen Ultraschallreiniger, um Schäden an einigen Komponenten zu vermeiden.
4. Das Produkt ist beim alltäglichen Benutzen wasserdicht. Sie können ihn im Schwimmbad und bei anderen Aktivitäten im flachen Wasser tragen. Bitte vermeiden Sie die Verwendung in heißen Quellen, Saunen (Dampfbädern), beim Tauchen und in jeder anderen Umgebung mit extremer Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit.
5. Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts nicht zu viele Hautpflegeprodukte auf Ihre Hände auf, um eine Korrosion der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
6. Reinigen Sie den Ring regelmäßig mit Wasser und milder Seife und wischen Sie ihn mit einem weichen Tuch ab, wobei Sie besonders auf die mit der Haut in Kontakt kommenden Teile achten sollten.
7. Nehmen Sie Ihren Ring von Zeit zu Zeit ab, damit sich Ihre Haut entspannen kann, und nutzen Sie diese Zeit, um Ihren Ring aufzuladen.
8. Der Ring kann zerkratzt werden und die Haut an den Stellen zerkratzen, die in engem Kontakt mit dem Ring stehen. Schmuck aus weicheen Materialien wie Gold und Silber sowie elektronische Produkte mit weichen Beschichtungen sollten vorsichtig und geschützt verwendet werden, um Kratzer durch den Ring zu vermeiden.
9. Legen Sie den Ring nach dem Gebrauch in eine Ladeschale, um den Akku zu schonen und seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern, und laden Sie ihn und die Ladeschale regelmäßig auf. Es wird empfohlen, den Akku mindestens alle 15 Tage aufzuladen.

Garantie

RingConn LLC bietet eine 1-jährige Garantie für Ihren RingConn Smart Ring.

Um Ihr Produkt für die Garantie zu registrieren, besuchen Sie bitte: <https://ringconn.com/return-refund-policy/>

Für einen Garantieanspruch, benötigen wir: eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs eines autorisierten Händlers.

Für allgemeinen Support oder bei Anfragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter cs@ringconn.com

Wenn das zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs geltende örtliche Recht eine längere Garantiezeit als ein (1) Jahr vorschreibt, wird diese Garantie in dem Umfang verlängert, wie es das Gesetz verlangt.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Ce produit contient des appareils électroniques. Afin de garantir votre sécurité, veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité suivantes avant de l'utiliser :

1. Ne démontez pas le boîtier du produit.
2. Ne remplacez pas la batterie intégrée.
3. Ne le nettoyez pas avec des produits corrosifs.
4. Ne le chargez pas s'il est humide ou s'il n'est pas complètement sec.
5. Ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une période prolongée.
6. Ne l'utilisez pas dans un sauna ou un bain à vapeur.
7. Ne le placez pas dans un environnement exposé à une température ou une humidité extrêmes.
8. Ne l'utilisez pas s'il est déformé ou endommagé à l'intérieur.
9. Ne le mettez pas au feu, sinon la batterie pourrait exploser.
10. Veuillez utiliser le compartiment de recharge normal de RingConn pour charger l'anneau, et utilisez un adaptateur électrique certifié pour charger le compartiment de charge.
11. Si la température du produit augmente excessivement ou si celui-ci devient très chaud pendant la charge, veuillez le débrancher immédiatement de la charge.

12. Cet appareil dispose d'une batterie au lithium intégrée. Si elle n'est pas utilisée pendant longtemps, cela peut entraîner une perte de capacité, une dilatation, un vieillissement prématuré, une corrosion du circuit imprimé ou d'autres risques de sécurité pour la batterie, ou endommager le produit. Il est recommandé de charger la batterie à environ 70 % avant de cesser d'utiliser l'anneau, de le ranger dans le compartiment de recharge afin de maintenir l'alimentation, et de charger régulièrement votre anneau et le compartiment de recharge.

Contenu du carton



Anneau intelligent de surveillance de la santé



Bague Intelligente RingConn Gen 2



Câble de type C



Brochure d'information, guide de démarrage rapide

- ! Ces informations sont fournies à titre de référence et ne constituent en aucun cas un engagement. Veuillez vous référer au produit réel pour connaître les détails exacts (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la couleur, la taille, etc.)
Ces informations peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. Si ces informations ne correspondent pas à la description du produit sur le site officiel, les informations disponibles sur le site officiel prévalent.

Informations sur le produit

Nom du produit	Bague Intelligente RingConn Gen 2
Modèle du produit	RCA-01-6 RCA-01-7 RCA-01-8 RCA-01-9 RCA-01-10 RCA-01-11 RCA-01-12 RCA-01-13 RCA-01-14
Capacité de la batterie de l'anneau	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)
Méthode/temps de recharge	Chargement magnétique / environ 90 minutes pour une charge complète

Autonomie de la batterie	6 à 10 jours (*en fonction de l'utilisation)
Mode de transmission	Bluetooth 5.0
Compatibilité	iOS14.0, Android 8.0, Bluetooth 4.0 et ultérieur
Stockage hors ligne	5 à 7 jours
Matériau	Titane métallique
Poids de l'anneau (net)	3-5 grams
Température de fonctionnement	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F
Niveau de protection	IP68
Nom du produit	Étui de recharge intelligente
Capacité de la batterie du compartiment de recharge	500 mAh
Méthode/temps de recharge	Câble de type C, tension nominale de 5 V / environ 120 minutes pour une charge complète
Poids du compartiment de recharge (net)	64 grams

- Limitation de responsabilité : RingConn, ses filiales, sociétés affiliées, dirigeants, administrateurs, employés, représentants, agents, partenaires et revendeurs ne peuvent en aucun cas être tenus responsables des dommages de quelque nature que ce soit résultant de l'utilisation ou de l'incapacité d'utiliser le produit, le service ou tout contenu y afférent, ou tout autre site Web ou tout service ou élément auquel on accède par le biais du service, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, tout dommage direct, indirect, spécial, accidentel, dommages directs, indirects, spéciaux, accessoires, consécutifs ou d'exclusion, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les dommages corporels, la douleur et la souffrance, la détresse émotionnelle, la perte de revenus, la perte de profits, la perte d'affaires ou d'économies anticipées, la perte d'opportunités commerciales, l'interruption des activités, l'indisponibilité, la perte de clientèle ou la perte de données, que ces dommages soient ou non d'origine délictuelle (y compris la négligence), contractuelle ou autre, et même si la cause était prévisible. Cette exclusion ou limitation de responsabilité s'applique, que RingConn ait été ou non informé de la possibilité de tels dommages.
- Ce qui précède n'affecte pas toute responsabilité qui ne peut être exclue ou limitée en vertu des lois applicables. Dans la mesure où la responsabilité ne peut être exclue ou limitée conformément à ce qui précède, la responsabilité de RingConn pour toute réclamation contractuelle, délictuelle ou relevant d'une autre théorie de la responsabilité ne peut en aucun cas dépasser cent dollars (100 \$).

• Avis médical •

- **Avvertissement :** Ce produit n'est pas un appareil médical. RingConn et les applications connexes ne sont pas destinés à diagnostiquer, traiter, guérir ou prévenir une maladie ou un état pathologique. Veuillez consulter un professionnel de santé avant d'adapter votre programme d'exercice, de sommeil ou d'alimentation.
- **Consignes de sécurité importantes :**
 1. Consultez votre médecin si vous avez des problèmes de santé préexistants pouvant être affectés par l'utilisation de ce produit.
 2. Ce produit est conçu pour enregistrer votre fréquence cardiaque, votre taux d'oxygène dans le sang, des données sur votre sommeil et d'autres données connexes. L'utilisation prolongée du produit peut provoquer une irritation de la peau. En cas de rougeur, de gonflement, de démangeaison ou d'autres symptômes allergiques, veuillez consulter votre médecin et obtenir un avis médical dans les plus brefs délais.
 3. Veillez à ce que l'anneau soit suffisamment lâche de sorte qu'il ne soit pas trop serré, ceci afin d'éviter une mauvaise circulation sanguine.
 4. N'utilisez pas ou ne regardez pas le produit en conduisant ou dans des situations qui exigent de la concentration.
 5. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes mineures. Il contient des accessoires de petite taille pouvant présenter un risque d'étouffement en cas d'ingestion. Veuillez le tenir hors de portée des personnes mineures.
 6. Les performances de l'anneau peuvent être affectées par des facteurs externes. Ne placez pas l'anneau dans un environnement où la chaleur, le froid ou la lumière vive extérieure sont excessifs. Les données de performance figurant dans ces informations ne sont fournies qu'à titre de référence.
 7. Ne percez pas l'anneau ou la batterie au centre, car cela pourrait créer un court-circuit dans l'appareil.
 8. Ce produit peut présenter des risques pour les utilisateurs présentant certains symptômes ou certaines conditions médicales. Si vous êtes atteints de l'une des affections suivantes, cessez d'utiliser ce produit et consultez votre médecin :
 - Épilepsie ou sensibilité à la lumière ;
 - Mauvaise circulation sanguine ou abrasions ;
 - Maladie cardiaque ou autres conditions médicales ;
 - Si vous prenez des médicaments photosensibilisants.

• Utilisation et entretien •

1. La taille de votre doigt change à différents moments de la journée et il est parfois difficile de retirer l'anneau. Si vous avez des difficultés à retirer l'anneau, essayez les méthodes suivantes :
 - Mouillez votre doigt avec de l'eau douce savonneuse ou de l'eau froide et tournez lentement l'anneau pour le retirer ;

- Levez votre main au-dessus de votre poitrine jusqu'à ce que votre tension artérielle baisse, puis essayez de le retirer ;
 - En cas d'urgence, si vous vous sentez mal à l'aise et que vous ne parvenez pas à retirer l'anneau par vous-même, veuillez consulter immédiatement un médecin.
2. Afin d'éviter d'user l'anneau, retirez-le lorsque vous faites de la musculation, lorsque vous tenez une pelle ou tout autre outil lourd, ou lorsque vous tenez des objets en métal, en céramique ou en pierre.
 3. Évitez de mettre l'anneau dans un nettoyeur à ultrasons afin d'éviter d'endommager certains de ses composants.
 4. Le produit est étanche lors des activités quotidiennes. Vous pouvez le porter dans une piscine et lors d'activités en eaux peu profondes. Évitez de l'utiliser dans les sources chaudes, les saunas (bains à vapeur), en plongée sous-marine et dans tout autre environnement soumis à une température ou à une humidité extrêmes.
 5. N'appliquez pas trop de produits de soins sur vos mains lorsque vous utilisez l'anneau afin d'éviter la corrosion de la surface de celui-ci.
 6. Nettoyez régulièrement l'anneau avec de l'eau et un savon doux, et essuyez-le avec un chiffon doux, en accordant une attention particulière aux parties en contact avec la peau.
 7. Retirez votre anneau de temps à autre pour permettre à votre peau de se détendre. Vous pouvez également profiter de ce temps pour le recharger.
 8. L'anneau peut être rayé et égratigner la peau en contact étroit avec celui-ci. Les bijoux en matériaux souples tels que l'or et l'argent, et les produits électroniques dotés d'un revêtement souple doivent être utilisés avec précaution et protégés afin d'éviter les rayures causées l'anneau.
 9. Afin de protéger votre batterie et préserver sa durée de vie, rangez votre anneau dans le compartiment de charge quand vous ne l'utilisez pas, et chargez-le régulièrement, de même que le compartiment. Il est recommandé de recharger la batterie au moins tous les 15 jours.

IC

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être colocalisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

Le matériel a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux radiofréquences. Le dispositif peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables illimitées.

Garantie

RingConn LLC fournit votre anneau intelligent RingConn avec une garantie d'un an.

Pour enregistrer votre produit pour une garantie, veuillez visiter : <https://ringconn.com/return-refund-policy/>

Pour une réclamation au titre de la garantie, nous demanderons : une copie de la preuve d'achat auprès d'un revendeur agréé.

Pour une assistance ou des questions d'ordre général, veuillez nous contacter au cs@ringconn.com

Si la législation locale en vigueur au moment de l'achat exige une période de garantie supérieure à un (1) an, cette garantie sera prolongée de la durée requise par ladite législation.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Este producto contiene dispositivos electrónicos. Para garantizar su seguridad, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes del uso:

1. No desmonte la carcasa del producto.
2. No reemplace la batería incorporada.
3. No utilice agentes de limpieza corrosivos.
4. No cargar si está húmedo o no está completamente seco.
5. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa durante mucho tiempo.
6. No lo utilice dentro de una sauna o un baño de vapor.
7. No lo coloque en un ambiente con temperatura o humedad extremas.
8. No lo utilice si está deformado o dañado internamente.
9. No lo ponga en el fuego ya que la batería podría explotar.
10. Utilice el compartimento de carga estándar de RingConn para cargar el anillo y utilice un adaptador de corriente certificado para cargar el compartimento de carga.
11. Si la temperatura del producto aumenta demasiado o se calienta mucho durante la carga, suspenda la carga inmediatamente.

12. Este producto tiene una batería de litio integrada. No utilizarlo durante mucho tiempo podría causar pérdida de capacidad, expansión, envejecimiento, corrosión de la placa del circuito u otros riesgos de seguridad para la batería o daños al producto debido a las propiedades de la batería. Se recomienda cargar la batería hasta aproximadamente un 70 % antes de dejar de usarla, guardarla en un compartimento de carga para mantener la energía y cargar regularmente el anillo y el compartimento de carga.

Contenido del paquete



Anillo de monitoreo de salud inteligente



Anillo Inteligente RingConn Gen 2



Cable tipo C



Manual de instrucciones, guía rápida



Esta información es solo de referencia y no constituye ningún tipo de compromiso. Consulte el producto real para obtener detalles exactos (incluidos, entre otros, el color, el tamaño, etc.).

Esta información puede cambiar si previo aviso. En caso de cualquier inconsistencia entre esta información y la descripción del producto de la página web oficial, prevalecerá esta última.

Información del producto

Nombre del producto	Anillo Inteligente RingConn Gen 2
Modelo del producto	RCA-01-6 RCA-01-7 RCA-01-8 RCA-01-9 RCA-01-10 RCA-01-11 RCA-01-12 RCA-01-13 RCA-01-14
Capacidad de la batería del anillo	3.85V,12mAh(6#-7#),13.5mAh(8#-11#),15mAh(12#-14#)
Método y tiempo de carga	Carga magnética / Aprox. 90 minutos para la carga completa

Duración de la batería	De 6 a 10 días *según el uso específico
Modo de transmisión	Bluetooth 5.0
Compatibilidad	iOS14.0, Android 8.0, Bluetooth 4.0 y superiores
Almacenamiento sin conexión	5 a 7 días
Material	Titanio metálico
Peso del anillo (neto)	3-5 grams
Temperatura de trabajo	0°C - 40°C / 32°F - 104°F
Grado de protección	IP68
Nombre del producto	Estuche de carga inteligente
Capacidad de la batería del estuche de carga	500 mAh
Método y tiempo de carga	Cable tipo C y clasificación de 5 V/aprox. 120 minutos para carga completa
Peso del estuche de carga (neto)	64 grams

- Limitación de responsabilidad: En ningún caso RingConn, sus subsidiarias, afiliados, funcionarios, directores, empleados, representantes, agentes, socios y distribuidores serán responsables de cualquier daño de cualquier tipo que surja de o en conexión con su uso o incapacidad de usar el producto, el Servicio o cualquier Contenido relacionado con el mismo, o cualquier otro sitio web o cualquier servicio o elemento al que se acceda a través del Servicio, incluidos, entre otros, cualquier daño directo, indirecto, especial, incidental, consecuente o excluyente, incluidos, entre otros, lesiones personales, dolor y sufrimiento, angustia emocional, pérdida de ingresos, pérdida de ganancias, pérdida de negocios o ahorros anticipados, pérdida de oportunidades comerciales, interrupción de negocios, indisponibilidad, pérdida de buena voluntad o pérdida de datos, independientemente de si lo anterior es causado o no por agravio (incluida la negligencia), contractual o de otro tipo, incluso si la causa fuera previsible. Esta exclusión o limitación de responsabilidad se aplica independientemente de que RingConn haya sido advertido o no de la posibilidad de tales daños.
- Lo anterior no afectará a ninguna responsabilidad que no pueda excluirse o limitarse según las leyes aplicables. En la medida en que la responsabilidad no pueda excluirse o limitarse de acuerdo con lo anterior, en ningún caso la responsabilidad de RingConn por cualquier reclamación contractual, agravio u otra teoría de responsabilidad excederá los cien dólares (100 \$).

Descargo de responsabilidad médica

- **Advertencia:** este producto no es un dispositivo sanitario. RingConn y las aplicaciones relacionadas no están destinadas a diagnosticar, tratar, curar o prevenir ninguna enfermedad o afección médica. Consulte a un profesional médico antes de ajustar su programa de ejercicios, sueño o dieta.
- **Importantes instrucciones de seguridad:**
 1. Si tiene cualquier condición médica previa que pueda verse afectada por el uso de este producto, consulte a su médico.
 2. Este producto está diseñado para registrar su frecuencia cardíaca, oxígeno en sangre, sueño y otros datos relacionados. Un uso prolongado del producto podría causar irritación en la piel. Si tiene enrojecimiento, hinchazón, picazón u otros síntomas alérgicos, consulte a su médico y busque atención médica inmediatamente.
 3. Mantenga la holgura correcta del anillo para que no quede demasiado apretado, evitando un correcto flujo sanguíneo.
 4. No utilice ni mire el producto mientras conduce o en situaciones que requieran concentración.
 5. Este producto no es un juguete y no está diseñado para que lo utilicen menores. Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden representar un peligro de asfixia si se ingieren. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
 6. El rendimiento de este producto puede verse afectado por factores externos. No coloque el anillo en un ambiente excesivamente caluroso, frío o con luz brillante exterior. Por lo tanto, los datos de rendimiento contenidos en esta información son solo de referencia.
 7. No perforo el anillo ni la batería en el centro, ya que se podría provocar un cortocircuito en el producto.
 8. Este producto puede representar un riesgo para los usuarios con ciertos síntomas o ciertas condiciones médicas. Si tiene alguna de las siguientes condiciones, deje de usar este producto y consulte a su médico para que le aconseje:
 - Epilepsia o sensibilidad a la luz; · Mala circulación sanguínea o abrasiones;
 - Enfermedades cardíacas u otras condiciones médicas; · Si está tomando algún medicamento fotosensibilizante.

Uso y mantenimiento

1. El tamaño del dedo varía durante el día y puede ser difícil quitarse el anillo. Si tiene dificultades para quitárselo, pruebe con los siguientes métodos:
 - Mójeselo con agua jabonosa suave o agua fría y gírelo lentamente para quitárselo;

- Levante la mano por encima del pecho hasta que baje la presión arterial y luego intente retirarlo;
 - En caso de emergencia y si se siente incómodo y no puede quitarse el anillo por sí solo, busque atención médica de inmediato.
2. Qútese el anillo para evitar que se desgaste al realizar entrenamiento de fuerza, sostener una pala u otra herramienta pesada o sostener objetos de metal, cerámica o piedra.
 3. Para evitar daños a algunos de los componentes, no coloque el anillo en un limpiador ultrasónico.
 4. El producto es resistente al agua en el día a día. Puede utilizarlo en piscinas y otras actividades en aguas poco profundas. Evite utilizarlo en aguas termales, saunas (baños de vapor), buceo y cualquier otro entorno con temperatura o humedad extremas.
 5. Mientras use este producto, no aplique demasiados productos para el cuidado de la piel en las manos para evitar la corrosión de su superficie.
 6. Limpie el anillo con regularidad con agua y jabón suave, y con un paño suave, prestando especial atención a las partes en contacto con la piel.
 7. Retírese el anillo de vez en cuando para dejar que su piel respire, y puede utilizar este tiempo para recargar el anillo.
 8. El anillo puede rayarse y herir la piel que está en estrecho contacto con él. Las joyas hechas de materiales más blandos, como oro y plata, y los productos electrónicos con revestimientos blandos deben usarse con cuidado y protección para evitar rayar el anillo.
 9. Para proteger la batería y mantener su vida útil, coloque el anillo en un compartimento de carga cuando deje de usarlo y cárguelo junto con el compartimento de carga con regularidad. Se recomienda cargar la batería al menos cada 15 días.

Garantía

RingConn LLC ofrece una garantía de 1 año para su RingConn Smart Ring.

Para registrar su producto para la garantía, visite <https://ringconn.com/return-refund-policy/>

Para realizar una reclamación relacionada con la garantía, necesitaremos: una copia del recibo de compra de un minorista autorizado.

Para consultas generales o de servicio técnico, contáctenos en cs@ringconn.com

Si la ley local vigente en el momento de la compra requiere un período de garantía superior a un (1) año, esta garantía se ampliará en la medida requerida por dicha ley.